

# 16-413-bk(L)

16-420-bk(CON), 16-423-bk(CON)

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

---

In the Matter of: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,  
*Debtor,*

---

ELLIOT G. SAGOR, EDWARD A. ZRAICK, JR., NANCY ZRAICK, PATRICIA DELUCA, KAREN M. RICH, THERESA R. RYAN, LAWRENCE J. RYAN, CALLIE A. OSTENSON-MURRAY, KELLY BUNCH, ROBERTA SCHWARTZ, BRET PALMER, SLOAN G. KAMENSTEIN, AARON BLECKER, ANGELA TILETNICK, BARBARA ENGEL, BARBARA KOTLIKOFF HARMAN, BEN HELLER, BENJAMIN T. HELLER IRREVOCABLE TRUST, BETH P. FELDMAN, BRUCE N. PALMER, CAROL FISHER,

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE-APPELLEE**

---

DAVID J. SHEEHAN  
SEANNA R. BROWN  
AMY E. VANDERWAL  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10111  
(212) 589-4200

*Attorneys for Appellee  
Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the  
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff  
Investment Securities LLC*

---

---

CAROL KAMENSTEIN, CHALEK ASSOCIATES LLC, DAVID CHALEK, FRANCES REISS, ISABEL CHALEK, JOHN TZANNES TRUST, MITCHEL CHALEK, MORTON CHALEK, PETER TZANNES, RICHARD MARK CHALEK, ROBIN TZANNES, LAURA HALLICK, ELAINE R. SCHAFFER, FERN C. PALMER, ESTATE OF GABRIEL FRIEDMAN c/o RICHARD FRIEDMAN EXECUTOR, FERN C. PAMER REVOCABLE TRUST, FRIEDA LOW, GLENN RECHLER, GUNTHER UNFLAT, HERBERT BARBANEL & ALICE BARBANEL JT WROS., JONATHAN SCHWARTZ, KEITH SHAFFER, MARTIN R. HARNICK, MARJORIE FORREST, KURT C. PALMER, KENNETH M. KOHL, MYRNA KOHL, STEVEN P. NORTON, ROBERT K. LOW, RICHARD M. FRIEDMAN, RONA MAST, ELAINE RUTH SCHAFFER, PHILIP E. MILLER, PAMELA K. MARXEN, SAGE REALTY, RYAN MURRAY, TRACY D. KAMENSTEIN, PALMER FAMILY TRUST, GUNTHER K. UNFLAT, ROBIN L. WARNER, JON WARNER, TIMOTHY SHAWN TEUFEL, VALERIE ANNE TEUFEL, MEGAN BUNCH, MARSHA PESHKIN, BENJAMIN RECHLER TRUST, OSCAR PALMER, BLAKE PALMER, MISHKIN FAMILY TRUST, DANA LEFAVOR, SANDY SANDLER, BOYER PALMER, SOPHIA PALMER, TIMOTHY S. TEUFEL, WILLI RECHLER TRUST, HEIDI HOLMERS, GABA PARTNERSHIP, DENIS CASTELLI, ROBERT HALIO, STEVEN C. SCHUPAK, ADELE FOX, TOBY LEES, ESTATE OF BOYER PALMER,

*Appellants,*

—against—

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of  
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

*Appellee,*

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,  
Statutory Intervenor pursuant to Securities Investor Protection Act,

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    The SIPA Liquidation .....	4
B.    Customer Property And Net Equity Under SIPA.....	6
C.    The Net Equity Dispute .....	7
D.    The Dispute Regarding Time-Based Damages.....	12
E.    Inter-Account Transfers .....	13
F.    Antecedent Debt Decision Applies Net Equity To Inter- Account Transfers .....	15
G.    Litigation Of The Inter-Account Transfer Issue .....	18
1.    The Bankruptcy Court Decision.....	18
2.    The District Court Decision.....	21
H.    Sagor’s Appeal And His Customer Status.....	24
1.    Only Customers Have Net Equity Claims.....	25
2.    Sagor Was Not A Customer Of The Transferor Account.....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	29
ARGUMENT .....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE INTER-ACCOUNT METHOD IS THE ONLY METHOD CONSISTENT WITH THE NET EQUITY DECISION AND SIPA .....	30
II. THE INTER-ACCOUNT METHOD IS THE ONLY METHOD SUPPORTED BY THE DEBTOR’S BOOKS AND RECORDS AND it DOES NOT LEAD TO INEQUITABLE RESULTS .....	36
A. SIPA Requires The Trustee To Calculate Net Equity Based On All Available Books And Records .....	36
B. The Inter-Account Method Fairly Prioritizes Recovery For Net Equity Customers .....	38
III. APPELLANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS ARE NOT IMPLICATED .....	42
A. The Net Equity Calculation Is Not Avoidance Of Transfers .....	42
B. The Two-Year Reach Back Period Does Not Apply To The Net Equity Determination .....	45
IV. THE TRUSTEE HAS NOT IMPROPERLY COMBINED CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS .....	49
V. FEDERAL, STATE LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY GOVERNING FINALITY IN TRANSACTIONS IS NOT RELEVANT .....	52
A. Federal Securities Laws Do Not Require Reliance On Customers’ Last Account Statements .....	52
B. New York Statutory Law Has No Bearing On Inter-Account Transfers .....	53
C. Reliance On Public Policy Has Already Been Rejected By The Courts .....	56
VI. MR. SAGOR CANNOT RECEIVE PRINCIPAL FROM AN ACCOUNT WITH NO NET EQUITY .....	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. Sagor Argues For “Retroactive” Customer Status For Purposes Of Net Equity .....	58
B. Sagor’s “Tweak” Is Not An Appropriate Exercise Of The Trustee’s Discretion .....	64
CONCLUSION .....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amer. Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Sampsell</i> , 327 U.S. 269 (1946).....	54
<i>Aozora Bank Ltd. v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs., LLC)</i> , 480 B.R. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	25
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Intl.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362 (N.Y. 1991) .....	56, 57
<i>Bayou Accredited Fund, LLC v. Redwood Growth Partners, L.P. (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 396 B.R. 810 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16, 17, 33, 47
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 09-9783, 2013 WL 6484727 (S.D.N.Y. December 9, 2013).....	56
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	55
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Eynard</i> , 84 Misc. 2d 605 (1st Dept. 1975) .....	55
<i>Christian Bros. High Sch. Endowment v. Bayou No Leverage Fund, LLC (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Commodities Future Trading Commission v. Walsh</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 162 (N.Y. 2011) .....	57
<i>Diana Melton Trust v. Picard</i> , 15 Civ. 1151 (PAE), 15 Civ. 1195 (PAE), 15 Civ. 1223 (PAE), 15 Civ. 1236 (PAE), 15 Civ. 1263 (PAE), 2016 WL 183492 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Donnell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762, 779 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	55
<i>First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n of Lincoln v. Bevill, Bresler &amp; Schulman, Inc. (In re Bevill, Bresler &amp; Schulman, Inc.)</i> , 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J. 1986) .....	54
<i>Fox v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 848 F.Supp.2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	41
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>In re Klein, Maus &amp; Shire, Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>Kruse v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities LLC)</i> , 708 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	25, 59, 60, 61
<i>Kusch v. Mishkin (In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , No. 98-08203 (JLG), 95-024A, 1998 WL 551972 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24 1998) .....	34, 40, 68
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.</i> , Nos. 11-15059 (MG), 11-02790 (MG), 2012 WL 5499847 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012) .....	6
<i>Neshewat v. Salem</i> , 365 F.Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	55
<i>In re New Times Secs. Servs.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Picard v. Greiff</i> , 476 B.R. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	54
<i>Picard v. Shapiro</i> , 542 B.R. 100 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	45
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	55
<i>Ryan v. Picard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 24 (2012).....	12
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	38, 40
<i>Sec. and Exch. Comm'n v. Packer, Wilbur &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir.1974) .....	41
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. 2427 Parent Corp. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 779 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs., LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 515 B.R. 161 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs., LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 522 B.R. 41(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC</i> , 454 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 496 B.R. 744 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12, 41
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 531 B.R. 439 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	48



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.)</i> , 499 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8, 10, 35, 39
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust</i> , 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	47, 48, 54
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Morgan, Kennedy &amp; Co.</i> , 533 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	60
<i>Securities and Exch. Comm'n v. F.O. Baroff Co., Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 280 (2d Cir.1974) .....	41
<i>Simkin v. Blank</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 46 (N.Y. 2012) .....	57, 58
<i>Tronox Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Corp. (In re Tronox Inc.)</i> , 464 B.R. 606 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	43
<i>United States v. Schaudt (In re Schaudt)</i> , 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 1223 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2012).....	44
<i>Velvel v. Picard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 25 (2012).....	12
<i>Visconsi v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , 244 F. App'x 708 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>In re Weis Secs., Inc.</i> , 73 Civ. 2332, 1976 WL 820 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 1976).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 101(54) .....	43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 546(c) .....	47
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1).....	43, 46, 47
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) .....	45
11 U.S.C. § 548(c) .....	15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(4)(B) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(3) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(4) .....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b).....	7, 34, 38, 46
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b)(2) .....	66
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-(2)(c)(1)(B) .....	6, 43
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3) .....	43
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3.....	50
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3(a) .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3(a)(2) .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(2).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(2)(A) .....	59, 61
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(11).....	6, 51
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(11)(C) .....	50
28 U.S.C. § 158(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-501 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-503 cmt.1 (2009).....	55
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Rule 10b-10.....	52
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	38
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17 C.F.R. §§ 300.100-300.105.....	50
Confirmation of Transactions, 59 Fed. Reg. 59612 (Nov. 17, 1994).....	52
S. Rep. 95-763 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 764 .....	34
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	54
